
Louis Philippe Lefebvre 
John Banhart 

David Dunand 
 

Porous Metals and Metallic Foams 
Proceedings of the Fifth International Conference on Porous Metals and Metallic Foams 

September 5–7, 2007 
Montreal, Canada 



MetFoam 2007

DEStech Publications, Inc.
439 North Duke Street
Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17602 U.S.A.

Copyright  2008 by DEStech Publications, Inc.
All rights reserved

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a
retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise,
without the prior written permission of the publisher.

Printed in the United States of America
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Main entry under title:
MetFoam 2007: Porous Metals and Metallic Foams

A DEStech Publications book
Bibliography: p.
Includes Index p. 525

ISBN No. 978-1-932078-28-2

HOW TO ORDER THIS BOOK

BY PHONE: 866-401-4337 or 717-290-1660, 8AM–5PM Eastern Time

BY FAX: 717-509-6100

BY MAIL: Order Department

DEStech Publications, Inc.

439 North Duke Street

Lancaster, PA 17602, U.S.A.

BY CREDIT CARD: VISA, MasterCard, American Express

BY WWW SITE: http://www.destechpub.com



Contents

Preface xi

ALUMINUM FOAMS

Aluminum Foam Sandwich Panels: Metallurgy, Manufacture and Applications .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
John Banhart and Hans-Wolfgang Seeliger

Alulight Metal Foam Products .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
Peter Schäffler, Gerhard Hanko, Hans Mitterer and Philipp Zach

Investigations on 4 New Methods for Aluminum Foam Production .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
J. Baumeister, J. Weise, K. Stöbener, M. Busse and M. Haesche

High Pressure Integral Foam Moulding of Aluminium .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15
H. Wiehler, P. Heinl, C. Körner and R. F. Singer

Development of Alcoa Aluminum Foam Products .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
J. D. Bryant, M. Crowley, W. Wang, D. Wilhelmy and J. Kallivayalil

Evaluation of the Wetting Behavior of Al-7Cu and Al-11.5Si on SiC and Sapphire in Terms of
Al-Foam Stability .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
A. J. Klinter and R. A. L. Drew

New Foam Stabilizing Additive for Aluminium .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 27
N. Babcsán, B. S. Murty, G. S. Vinod Kumar, F. García Moreno and J. Banhart

Adhesion in Sandwiches with Aluminum Foam Core .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 31
C. Lies, J. Hohlfeld and T. Hipke

Influence of Core and Face Sheet Materials on Quasi-Static and Fatigue Properties and Failure in
Aluminium Foam Sandwich.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 35
Y. Chen, H. Bomas, H-W Zoch, D. Lehmhus and M. Busse

Tensile Deformation and Cracking Sequence of Foamed AlSi10 with Skin .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 39
H. P. Degischer, A. Kottar, B. Foroughi, E. Maire, N. Godin, V. Carmona,

S. Deschanel and F. Simancik

Structural Damping of Integral Foam Components .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 43
A. Trepper, C. Körner and R. F. Singer

An Optimization of Wire-woven Bulk Kagome (WBK) Truss Cored Sandwich Panels .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 47
Y-H. Lee and K-J. Kang

Kinetic Analysis of Foaming Agent Variants asa Means Towards Optimised Temperature Cycles
and Foaming Agent/Matrix Alloy Combinations .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 51
D. Lehmhus, M. Wichmann and M. Busse

Production of Aluminum Foams with Ni-coated TiH2 Powder .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 55
P. M. Proa-Flores and R. A. L. Drew

Effect of Relative Humidity on Pressure-Induced Foaming (PIF) of Aluminium-Based Precursors .  .  . 59
C. Jiménez, F. García-Moreno, J. Banhart and G. Zehl

Foaming Behavior of Aluminum Precursor Produced from Machined Chip Waste .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 63
N. Kanetake, M. Kobashi and S. Tsuda

Analysis of Tin Additions to Aluminum Based Foams Formed Via Powder Metallurgy.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 67
L. Aguirre, F. Jalilian and R. Drew

iii



Aluminium Based Metallic Films .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 71
G. S. Vinod Kumar, N. Babcsán, F. García Moreno, J. Banhart and B. S. Murty

The Time-Uncoupled Aluminium Free-Expansion: Intrinsic Anisotropy by Foaming Under
Conventional Conditions .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 75
M. A. Rodriguez-Perez, E. Solórzano, J. A. De Saja and F. García-Moreno

Aluminium Foaming Monitored by Far-Infrared Thermography: Temperature Gradients and
Bubble Rupture .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 79
E. Solórzano, M. A. Rodriguez-Perez, F. García-Moreno, N. Babcsán and J. Banhart

Metal Foam Production from AlMg4.5Mn Recycling Machining Chips by Means of Thixocasting
and the Effects of Different Additives for Stabilization .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 83
J. Baumeister, J. Weise, A. Jeswein, M. Busse and M. Haesche

Microstructural Investigation of Interface Phenomena During PM Billets Foaming in Hollow
Metal Profiles.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 87
L. Bonaccorsi, E. Proverbio and N. Raffaele

Aluminum Alloy Periodic Cellular Metal Fabrication using a Perforation-Stretching
Technique .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 91
B. A. Bouwhuis and G. D. Hibbard

Shape Change and Pore Distribution in Aluminum Powder Compacts by Graded Foaming .  .  .  .  .  .  . 95
K. Shinagawa

Joining with Aluminum Foam .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 99
J. Hohlfeld and C. Wesseling

Ceramic Particulate Reinforced Aluminum Metal Matrix Composite Foams Produced from
Extruded Powder Compacts .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 103
N. Mahmutyazicioglu and S. Altintas

Self-sustainable Blowing Process of Al-Ni Intermetallic Foamby Combustion Reaction .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 107
M. Kobashi, N. Kanetake and K. Kudo

Methodology for the In-situ Observation of Alporas Foams Using X-ray Radioscopy .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 111
K. Kadoi, N. Babcsán, H. Nakae, F. García-Moreno and J. Banhart

CaCO3 Blown Aluminium Foam and Equipment for Future Low Gravity Tests .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 115
N. Babcsán, A. Horváth, Z. S. Várhegyi, M. Kornyik, Z. S. Filep, B. Dianiska, M. Vincze

and F. Garcia Moreno

CELLULAR METALS

Commercial Production and Applications of Nickel-based Specialty Foams .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 121
V. Paserin, J. Shu, A. M. Liu, B. Q. Yu, L. Renny and M. Groo

A New Class of High Temperature and Corrosion Resistant Nickel-Based Open-Cell Foams .  .  .  .  .  . 125
G. Walther, B. Klöden, T. Weissgärber, B. Kieback, A. Böhm, D. Naumann,

S. Saberi and L. Timberg

Inconel 625 Foams Produced by the SlipReactionFoam-Sintering (SRFS)-Sintering
(SRFS)-Process for High Temperature Applications .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 129
S. Angel, W. Bleck, D. E. Hajas, Y. Jiang and J. M. Schneider

Fabrication of High-Strength Porous Metal by Cold-Bonding .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 133
H. Koh, H. Utsunomiya, J. Miyamoto and T. Sakai

Liquid Infiltration Property of Micro-Porous Stainless Steel Produced by Powder Space
Holder Method .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 137
K. Nishiyabu, S. Matsuzaki and S. Tanaka

Oxidation nd Compressive Properties of Ni-Cr, Ni-Al, and Ni-Cr-Al Foams .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 141
H. Choe and D. C. Dunand

New Manufacturing Method of Iron Foam using Precursor Made of Iron, Graphite and Hematite
Powders .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 145
T. Murakami, K. Ohara, T. Narushima and C. Ouchi

Structure and Properties of Open-Cell 316L Stainless Steel Foams Produced by a Powder
Metallurgy-Based Process .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 149
M. Gauthier

Surface Pore Formation of Low-Carbon Steel for Cold Forging .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 153
H. Utsunomiya, S. Kawajiri, N. Takahira, T. Sakai and T. Tanaka

iv Contents



Determination of the Stress Acting on the Individual Cells of Open-cell Stainless Steel Foams .  .  .  .  . 157
M. S. Aly, H. Okuda, S. Ochiai, Y. Fukasawa, K. Morishita, K. Kato, K. Kita

and K. Honma

Characterization and Optimization of Steel Foam Produced by Slip Casting Process .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 161
A. Fathy, A. Ahmed and H. Morgan

High-Strength Steel Hollow Spheres .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 165
U. Jehring, H-D. Böhm, P. Quadbeck and G. Stephani

Mechanics of Semi-Expanded Hollow Sphere Foams .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 169
T. Daxner, R. W. Tomas and R. D. Bitsche

Debinding Control of Metal Hollow Spheres by IR-Absorption Analysis .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 173
P. Quadbeck, S. Pohl, H-D. Böhm, F. Hempel and J. Röpcke

Compressive Characteristics of WBK Truss Cores .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 177
B-K. Lee, I. Jeon and K-J. Kang

Sound Absorption Characters of Metal Fibrous Porous Material .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 181
H. P. Tang, J. L. Zhu, J. Y. Wang, Y. Ge and C. Li

Fabrication of Open-Cell Silver Foams Using a Replication Process.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 185
S. Asavavisithchai and E. Nisaratanaporn

Fabrication of a Bubbler Nozzle for Micro-Bubble Injection in Liquid Mercury .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 189
A. Bucheeri, K. Maekawa, H. Kurishita, M. Katoh, T. Naoe, H. Kogawa

and M. Futakawa

Fabrication and Applications of Lotus-type Porous Metals through Hydride Decomposition .  .  .  .  .  . 193
H. Nakajima

Fabrication of Lotus-type Porous Nickel through Thermal Decomposition Method of Compounds
by Mold Casting Technique .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 197
S.-Y. Kim, H. Nakajima and B.-Y. Hur

Fabrication of Lotus-type Porous Carbon-steel by Continuous Casting Technique in Nitrogen
Atmosphere .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 201
M. Kashihara, H. Yonetani, S. Suzuki, S. K. Hyun, S. Y. Kim, Y. Kawamura and H. Nakajima

Equal-channel Angular Extrusion of Lotus-type Porous Copper.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 205
S. Suzuki, H. Nakajima and H. Utsunomiya

Directional Solidification of Metal-Gas Eutectics for Fabrication of Aligned Porous Metals .  .  .  .  .  . 209
Y. Li, H. Zhang and Y. Liu

Fabrication and Plastic Deformation Behavior of Lamellar Ti-rich TiAl Crystals with Lotus-Type
Aligned Pores .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 213
T. Nakano, T. Tachibana, K. Hagihara, Y. Umakoshi, T. Ide, M. Tane and H. Nakajima

Impact Properties of Lotus-type Porous Carbon Steel Measured by Instrumented
Charpy Testing .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 217
T. Kujime, S. K. Hyun and H. Nakajima

Fabrication of Lotus-type Porous Alumina with High Compressive Strength Using Unidirectional
Solidification .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 221
L. M. Lin, S. Ueno and H. Nakajima

Effect of Molten Temperature on the Formation of Lotus-type Porous Silicon during Unidirectional
Solidification .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 225
S. Ueno, S. Y. Kim and H. Nakajima

Fabrication of Lotus-type Porous Al-Si Alloys using Continuous Casting Technique .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 229
J. S. Park, S. Suzuki, H. Nakajima and S. K. Hyun

Fabrication of Lotus-type Porous Magnesium by Continuous Casting Process .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 233
S.-K. Hyun, S. Suzuki and H. Nakajima

Effects of Pore Size Distribution and Loading Direction on Fatigue Property of Lotus-type
Porous Copper .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 237
H. Seki, M. Tane, H. Nakajima

Fabrication of Lotus-type Porous Magnesium using Hydrogen Decomposed from MgH2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 241
M. Tane and H. Nakajima

High Strength-per-Weight Cellular Metals Fabricated of Wires .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 245
B-K. Lee, K-J. Kang and M-H. Lee

Contents v



TITANIUM AND BIOMEDICAL APPLICATIONS

A New Era in Porous Metals: Applications in Orthopaedics .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 251
B. Levine

Effect of Oxygen Content and Distribution on the Compression Properties of Titanium Foams .  .  .  . 255
L. P. Lefebvre and E. Baril

Porous Titanium for Dental Implant Applications.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 259
H. Schiefer, M. Bram, H-P. Buchkremer and D. Stöver

Titanium Foams with Aligned, Elongated Pores Produced by Freeze Casting .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 263
Y. Chino and D. C. Dunand

Porous Titanium for Orthopaedic Application .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 267
J. Li, K. De Groot, C. Wison, J. De Wijn and C. A. Van Blitterswijk

Finite Element Modelling of Porous Titanium Implants .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 271
M. A. Lopez-Heredia, P. Weiss, P. Layrolle, E. Doulin, C. Leroux and M. Dorget

Selective Electron Beam Melting—A Novel Generative Manufacturing Technique for Cellular
Titanium.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 275
P. Heinl, C. Körner and R. F. Singer

Laser Induced Foaming of Pure Titanium with Biocompatible Foaming Agents .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 279
S. Dudziak, G. Hohenhoff, O. Meier, H. Haferkamp, A. A. Shaikh and T. M. Gesing

Improvement in Mechanical Properties of Porous Titanium by Biomedical Polymer Filling .  .  .  .  .  . 283
M. Naka, M. Niinomi, T. Akahori Y. Shinozaki, S. Itsuno, N. Haraguchi Y. Itoh T. Ogasawara

and T. Onishi

Effect of Processing Parameters on Compressive Behavior of Ti Foams.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 287
N. Tuncer and G. Arslan

Surface Modification Treatments to Reduce Ni Leaching from Porous Nitinol .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 291
V. Lemaire, B. Sicotte and S. Allard

Production of Highly Porous Near-Net-Shape NiTi Components for Biomedical Applications .  .  .  .  . 295
M. Köhl, M. Bram, H-P. Buchkremer, D. Stöver, T. Habijan and M. Köller

Influence of Partial Diffusion on the Properties of Porous Titanium Alloy .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 299
P. Tan, H. P. Tang, X. T. Kang and Q. B. Wang

Particle Rearrangement during Fabrication of Ti-Based Metal Matrix Composite Foams .  .  .  .  .  .  . 303
Y. Orlova, K. Yamasaki, K. Maekawa and M. Shtern

Preparation of Bioactive Porous Ti-Sn-Nb Alloy for Biomedical Applications .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 307
A. Nouri, X. Chen, P. D. Hodgson, J. M. Long, C. Wen and Y. Yamada

NANOPOROUS MATERIALS

Morphological Control of Nanoporous Gold through Self-Organizing Routes and its Mechanical
Properties .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 313
M. Hakamada and M. Mabuchi

Morphology Control of Nanoporous Au by Post-Compression .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 317
H. Tanimoto, K. Yamoamoto and H. Mizubayash

Nanoporous Metal Membranes by Self-Organization and Selective Dissolution of Two Phase
Microstructures .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 321
J. Rösler, O. Nâth, S. Jâger and F. Schmitz

Fabrication of Nanoporous Structure Silver Film by Dealloying of Ag-Al Alloy and Control of
Pore Size .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 325
W. Y. Zhang, Y. N. Li, G. Zh. Li, Q. B. Wang, H. P. Tang, Z. P. Xi and M. Fang

Formation of a Nano-pore during Oxidation of Metal Nanoparticles .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 329
R. Nakamura, D. Tokozakura, H. Mori, J.-G. Lee and H. Nakajima

MECHANICAL PROPERTIES

Age-Hardening Response of Replicated Microcellular Al-4.5%Cu .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 335
Y. Conde and A. Mortensen

Multiaxial Yield Behaviour of Al Replicated Foam .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .339
E. Combaz, R. Goodall and A. Mortensen

vi Contents



Metallic Hollow Spheres Foam: Structure and Mechanics .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 343
A. Fallet, L. Salvo and Y. Brechet

Deformation Mechanisms in Constrained Monotonic and Cyclic Compressive Loading of
Al Foam .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 347
M. Mukherjee, F. Garcia-Moreno, J. Banhart, M. Kolluri and U. Ramamurty

Strain Localization During Low Cycle Fatigue of Aluminum Foam .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 351
M. D. Ingraham, C. J. Demaria, K. A. Issen and D. J. Morrison

Inhomogeneous Deformation and Fracture of Aluminum Foam under Uniaxial Tension .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 355
K. A. Issen, C. J. Smith, M. L. Black and D. J. Morrison

Mechanical and Functional Properties of Porous Metals Fabricated by Spacer Method.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 359
M. Hakamada, T. Kuromura, Y. Asao, Y. Chen, H. Kusuda, M. Mabuchi and H. Watanabe

Multi-scale Modelling of Fracture in Open-cell Metal Foams .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 363
K. R. Mangipudi, E. Amsterdam, J. Th. M. De Hosson and P. R. Onck

Energy Absorption of Superplastic Zn-Al Alloy Foams .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 367
K. Kitazono, T. Seo and Y. Takiguchi

Effects of Cell Irregularity on the Impact Behavior of Open-cell Foams .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 371
M. Borovinšek and Z. Ren

Characterisation of Mechanical and Damping Properties of Porous AZ91 Mg Alloy .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 375
F. Han, G. Hao, X. Wang and X. Wei

Mechanical Behavior of Lightweight Multif unctional Hybrid Systems under Low and High
Rates of Strain: Experiments and Modeling .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 379
A. Talakola and G. Reyes

Mechanics of Aluminum Foam-Polymer Hybrids .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 383
K. Stoebener, J. Baumeister, G. Rausch and M. Busse

Elastic and Plastic Behavior of CompositeMetal Foams under Compressive Loading .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 387
A. Rabiei and L. Vendra

Compressive Behavior of Porous Metal/Polymer Composite: Experiment and Numerical
Modeling .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 391
N. Garsot, Y. Liu, A. Cherouat and X. L. Gong

Constitutive Equation for the Compression of Metallic Hollow Spheres Foam.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 395
P. Lhuissier, M. Fivel, L. Salvo and Y. Brechet

Advanced Structure and Deformation Pattern of Al Based Alloys Foamed with Calcium
Carbonate Agent .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 399
S. V. Gnyloskurenko, A. V. Byakova, A. I. Sirko, A. O. Dudnyk, Y. V. Milman and T. Nakamura

Some Considerations on Incremental Forming of Aluminum Foam Sandwiches .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 403
G. Ambrogio, L. Filice, F. Gagliardi, L. Manco and D. Umbrello

Development of a Standard for Compression Testing of Cellular Metals .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 407
U. Krupp, J. Aegerter, A. Ohrndorf, T. Guillen, A. Danninger, T. Hipke, J. Hohlfeld

and M. Reinfried

Homogeneity Effects on the Energy Absorption Performance of Aluminum Foams .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 411
B. Carcel and A. C. Carcel Gonzalez

Effects of Pore Morphology on the Compressive Behaviour of Porous Metals .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 415
Y. Yamada, T. Banno, Y. Li and C. Wen

Effect of Imperfection on the Mechanical Behavior of Wire-woven Bulk Kagome truss PCMs
under Shear Loading .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 419
S. Hyun, J-E. Choi and K-J. Wang

STRUCTURE

Geometrical Measurement of Real Foams from 3D Images.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 425
E. Brun, J. Vicente, F. Topin and R. Occelli

Average Geometrical Parameters for the Internal Structure of Aluminum Foam .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 429
N. Dukhan, K. Dzwigalski and T. Rourke

Periodic Unit Cell Reconstruction of Porous Media: Acoustic Properties of an Open Cell
Aluminum Foam .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 433
C. Perrot, F. Chevillotte, R. Panneton and X. Olny

Contents vii



Topological Analysis of Foams and Tetrahedral Structures.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 437
G. Frenkel, P. R. King, M. J. Blunt and R. Blumenfeld

Nondestructive Structure Characterization by Laser-Ultrasonics .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 441
A. Blouin, C. Neron and L. P. Lefebvre

3-D Microstructural Characterization of Cell Wall in a High Strength Aluminum Foam .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 445
H. Toda, Y. Takami, M. Kobayashi, T. Kobayashi, Y. Suzuki, K. Uesugi, Y. Aruga

and T. Takagi

Metallic Foam Cell Size Assessment by Automated Image Analysis .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 449
M. Savard

Experimental Investigation into Laser Welding of Aluminum Foam Filled Steel Tubes .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 453
G. Campana, G. Bertuzzi, G. Tani, L. M. Bonaccorsi and E. Proverbio

PERMEABILITY/FILTER

Effect of Porosity on Permeability and Form Drag of Porous Metals .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 459
N. Dukhan and P. Patel

Gas Permeation through Perforated Metallic Foams .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 463
V. P. Rodrigues, M. D. M. Innocentini, L. P. Lefebvre and E. Baril

Experimental Study of Two-Phase Flows through Open-Celled Metallic Foams .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 467
J-P. Bonnet, F. Topin and L. Tadrist

Investigation of Representative Volume Element Size for the Mechanical Properties of
Open-Cell Nickel Foams .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 471
A. Burteau, J.-D. Bartout, S. Forest, Y. Bienvenu, S. Saberi and D. Naumann

Pressure Drop Measurement and Modeling of Silicon Carbide (SiC) Foam for Use as
Catalyst Support .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 475
M. Lacroix, D. Edouard, C. Pham-Huu and P. Nguyen

Fabrication of Nanostructures on FeCrAl Metallic Fiber Felts and the Filtration Efficiency .  .  .  .  .  . 479
W. Zhang, Y. Li, Z. Xi, G. Li, A. Fu and J. Zhang

Determination of Bulk and Entrance Contributions to the Pressure Drop in Metallic
Foams .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 483
A. Mostafid, M. Medraj, E. Baril and L. P. Lefebvre

THERMAL

Characterization of Heat and Momentum Transfer in Sintered Metal Foams .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 489
O. Reutter, J. Sauerhering, T. Fend, R. Pitz-Paal and S. Angel

Application of Aluminium Sponges in the Adsorption Refrigeration Engineering .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 493
A. Berg, J. Baumeister, G. Rausch, M. Busse, L. Schnabel and J. Bauer

The Hydraulic and Heat Transfer Characteristics for the Wire-woven Bulk Kagome (WBK)
Composed of Aluminum Helix Wires .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 497
J-H. Joo, K-J. Kang and B-S. Kang

Characterization of High Surface Area Open-Cell Metal Foams and Application to Thermal
Management and Electrochemistry .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 501
D. Pilon, S. Labbé, R. Panneton, L. Fréchette, E. Gros, J-F. Touzin and B. Marsan

Critical Cooling Velocities Maps for Thermal Hardening Treatments in Aluminium Foams:
Density Characterization, Finite Elements Analysis, Experimental Validation and
Final Results .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 505
E. Solórzano, J. Escudero, J. Lázaro, M. A. Rodriguez-Perez and J. A. De Saja

Sintered Metal Fiber Structures from Aluminum Based Fibers—Manufacturing and Properties .  .  . 509
O. Andersen, T. Studnitzky, C. Kostmann and G. Stephani

Characterization of the Full Thermal Conductivity Tensor of Anisotropic Metal Foams—Influence
of the Fluid Phase.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 513
E. Brun, J. Vicente, F. Topin and R. Occelli

Design of Anisotropic Metal Foams for Thermal Insulator .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 517
A. Suzuki and K. Kitazono

viii Contents



Steady State Comparative-longitudinal Heat Flow (SCHF) Method Using Specimen of Different
Thickness for Measuring Thermal Conductivity of Anisotropic and Thin Porous Metals .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 521
H. Chiba, T. Ogushi, H. Nakajima, K. Torii, T. Tomimura and F. Ono

Subject Index 525

Author Index 529

Contents ix



Preface

Since its creation at the turn of the 20th century, the biennial International Conference on Porous
Metals and Metallic Foams (MetFoam) is the main forum for scientific and technological exchange on
metallic foams. After incubating for two cycles in Bremen (in 1999 and 2001), the conference traveled
to Berlin in 2003 and Kyoto in 2005. The current 2007 edition of MetFoam conference was held for the
first time in North America, in Montreal, Canada, in September 2007. The conference was intended to
share the latest developments in the area of metlalic foams and porous metals and drew 247 participants
from 27 countries, representing the largest attendance to this conference since its creation. The scien-
tific communications (219) were split into about 76%from academia/national laboratories and 24%
from industry. The conference covered materials development, characterization, simulation and appli-
cations of porous, cellular and foamed metals and alloys.

Metallic foams are relatively new materials that offer opportunities in a wide range of applications.
They can be used, for example, to manufacture light-weight structures, biomedical implants, filters, heat
exchangers, sound absorbers, mechanical damping devices, electrodes, sensors and catalyst substrates.
The MetFoam 2007 conference showed that the metallic foam field continues to grow in terms of both ba-
sic and applied research and applications. Besides new developments on aluminum foams which have
been traditionally the most studied foams, this conference was marked by a significant increase in the
number of communications about nonaluminum foams, e.g.: nickel and steel foams for energy-related ap-
plications (batteries, fuel-cells, engines), porous titanium for biomedical applications and nano-porous
gold. These new directions will hopefully trigger the development of new applications and/or the im-
provement of existing ones.

The editors of this book would like to acknowledge the contribution of both the scientific and the local
organization committees of the conference and to all (anonymous) referees who kindly accepted to con-
tribute to the preparation of this document. We would also like to thank all participants who accepted to
share their work at the conference and submitted their papers for the proceedings volume. Our special ac-
knowledgements go to Ms. Sylvie Lamontagne and Karine Requena from the conference secretariat
(Quebec Materials Network) who put all their energy and resources for the preparation of the conference
and this proceeding.

Finally, the editors would like to acknowledge the supporting organizations and sponsors, the National
Research Council Canada, Quebec Materials Network, Northwestern University, Hahn-Meitner-Institut,
McGill University, Inco, Quebec Metal Powders (QMP), Centre québécois de recherche et de
développement de l’aluminium (CQRDA), Fraunhofer IFAM, MetSoc and the Advanced Engineering
Materials journal.

See you in Bratislava in 2009,

Montréal, Berlin, Evanston, January 2008

Louis-Philippe Lefebvre (Conference chairman)
John Banhart (Technical program co-chair)
David Dunand (Technical program co-chair)

xi



Subject Index

3D fiber deposition, 267
3D image processing, 425
3D observation, 445
Acoustic emission, 39
Adhesive strength, 31
Adsorber component, 493
Adsorption kinetic, 493
Adsorption refrigeration, 493
Age-hardening,335
Alkali and heat treatment, 307
Aluminizing, 141
Aluminum, 3, 7, 11, 15, 19, 23, 27,

31, 35, 39, 43, 47, 51, 55, 59, 63,
67, 71, 75, 79, 83, 87, 91, 95, 99,
103, 107, 111, 115, 185, 335, 339,
347, 351, 355, 359, 375, 379, 383,
387, 391, 399, 403, 411, 429, 433,
441, 445, 453, 459, 493, 505, 509,
517

Al-alloys, 23
Al-Ni, 107, 513
Al-Si alloys, 95, 229
Al-Sn, 67
Al-copper, 335

Aluminum oxide, 103
Analytic modeling, 383
Anisotropy, 35, 47, 75, 213, 237, 267,

275, 287, 415, 425, 471, 513
Annealed microstructure, 91
Apatite, 307
APM technology, 11, 383
Applications, 3, 121, 193
Aspect ratio, 415

Biaxial testing, 339
Biomaterial, 251, 255, 259, 263, 267,

271, 275, 279, 283, 287, 291, 295,
303, 307

Bonding, 441
Boron carbide, 103
Bubble, 209

Calcia, 221
Carbonate, 19
Casting, 19

Catalyst support, 121, 125, 475
Cell size, 449
Cell wall thickness, 157
Coalescence, 79
Coating, 441
Cold working, 103, 133
Combustion-reaction, 107
Composite, 11, 31, 103, 137, 283,

303, 387, 391, 493
Compression, 129, 161, 177, 255,

271, 287, 335, 387, 391, 395, 407
Computer simulation, 371
Conductivity, 489, 493, 497, 501, 505,

507, 509, 513, 517, 521
Confined expansion, 169
Constraint, 347
Continuous casting, 201, 229
Copper, 237, 359, 463, 501
Cost, 11, 83
Crack, 35, 39, 59, 71, 91, 157, 161,

217, 271, 347, 351, 355, 363, 399
Crash absorber, 7
Cubic lattice model, 475
CVD, 449

Damage, 39, 363
Damping, 31, 43, 217, 359, 367, 375
Dealloying, 313, 325, 479
Debinding, 173
Decarburization, 173
Deformation, 347, 355, 399
Densification, 205
Dental, 259, 271
Die-casting, 15
Diesel particulate filter (DPF), 125
Diffusion, 99, 299, 329
Drag coefficient, 459
Drainage, 71, 111, 115
Drum peeling test, 31

Effective elastic modulus, 177
Electrochemistry, 501
Electroless coating, 55
Electron beam melting, 275
Energy absorption, 165, 245, 367,

375, 411

Entropic-Analysis, 437
Ergun equation, 475
Expandable mould, 15
Expansion, 75
Extrusion, 103, 133

Failure mechanisms, 35, 91
Fatigue, 35, 237, 259, 347, 351
FEA-modeling, 259
FeCrAl, 121, 125, 479
Fiber, 181, 479
Filtration, 125, 129, 325, 463, 471,

479
Finite element modeling, 169, 259,

271, 343
Fluid phase, 513
Foaming, 23, 27, 51, 63, 67, 71, 83,

107, 111, 279
Foaming agent, 51, 55, 145, 399
Forced convection, 497
Fracture, 157, 355, 445
Freeze-casting, 263
FTIR, 173

Gasar, 193, 209, 241
Geometry, 429
Gold, 313, 317
Graded structure, 95, 181
Grain refiner, 27

Hardening, 165, 505
Hardness, 317
Heat transfer, 489, 493, 497, 501, 505,

509, 513, 517, 521
Heat treatment, 217, 363, 367, 513
Heavy water, 59
High strain rate, 379
High-temperature corrosion, 125
Hollow nanoparticles, 329
Hollow profiles, 87
Hollow sphere, 11, 87, 165, 169, 173,

329, 343, 387, 395
Homogeneity, 411
Homogenization technique, 391
Humidity, 59

525



Hybrid material, 3, 383
Hydride formation, 11
Hydrogen solubility gap, 221, 225

Image, 263
Image analysis, 111, 391, 449, 505
Impact, 7, 43, 217, 367, 371, 375,

379, 411
Imperfection, 419
Implants, 251, 255, 259, 263, 267,

271, 275, 279, 283, 287, 291, 295,
307, 441

Inconel, 121, 125, 129, 141, 489
Incremental forming, 403
Infiltration, 129, 137
Inspection, 441
Integral foam, 15, 43
Interface, 87
Intermetallic, 107, 213, 299
Internal friction, 375
Internal structure, 429
Iron, 145, 149, 153, 157, 161, 165,

173, 181, 201, 217

Joining material, 99

Kirkendall effect, 299

Laser cladding, 279
Laser foaming, 279, 453
Laser welding, 453
Laser-ultrasonic, 441
Leaching, 133
Ligament diameter, 429
Light weight construction, 31, 165
Local geometry, 433
Lotus,

Alligned pores, 213
Alumina, 221
Copper, 205
Metals, 193, 195, 229, 241, 521
Silicon, 225
Steel, 201, 217

Low gravity, 115

Machine tool, 31
Machined chip waste, 63
Macro-behavior, 433
Macrostructure, 67, 302
Magnesium, 209, 233, 241, 375
Manufacturing processes, 403
Mass spectrometry, 59
Mathematical morphology, 425
Mechanical properties, 335, 339, 343,

347, 351, 355, 359, 363, 367, 371,
375, 379, 383, 387, 391, 395, 399,
403, 407, 411, 415, 419

Melting temperature, 225
Mercury target, 189
Metal injection molding, 295
Metal-gas eutectic, 209

Metallic films, 71
Metallurgical bond, 99
Micromechanical analysis, 517
Microstructure, 87, 433
Microtomography, 343, 433, 445, 471
MMC foams, 103
Modelling, 39, 95, 259, 271, 363, 395
Modulus of elasticity, 387
Multiaxial yield, 339
Multifunctional, 379
Nanoporous, 313, 317, 321, 325, 329,

479

Network analysis, 233, 419
Nickel, 121, 125, 129, 141, 197, 291,

321, 415, 425, 441, 449, 471, 513
Nitrogen, 201
Nondestructive evaluation, 441
Nozzle, 189
Numerical simulation, 189, 471

Oil pit, 153
Optical techniques, 221, 441
Orthopaedics, 251, 255, 267, 275,

279, 283, 287, 291, 295, 306
Osteoconductivity, 267
Oxidation, 125, 141, 153, 255, 329,

335
Oxidation resistance, 141
Oxide, 19, 23, 51, 59, 87, 103, 125,

145, 153, 173, 221, 255, 279, 291,
329

Oxygen, 19, 141, 255, 329

Parabolic flight, 115
Particles rearrangement, 303
Peak stress, 177
Perforation, 149
Perforation-stretching, 91
Periodic cellular metals, 47, 91, 233,

245, 419, 497
Permeability, 63, 129, 137, 149, 153,

317, 459, 463, 467, 475, 479, 483,
489

Phosphating, 153
Plasticity, 339, 343, 347, 351, 355,

367, 395, 399, 415
Polymer, 391, 509
Pore size, 237, 467
Porosimetry, 425
Porosity, 161, 185, 267, 359, 497, 509
Post-compression, 375
Powder metallurgy, 7, 55, 59, 67, 87,

95, 103, 161, 185, 263, 367, 415
Precipitates, 363
Precursor, 7, 63, 145
Pressure drop, 459, 463, 467, 475,

483
Pressure profile, 467
Pressure wave, 189
Process, 3, 51, 193, 287

Production, 121

Random network analysis, 419
Rapid heating, 145
Rapid prototyping, 267, 271, 275,

279, 403
Recycling chips, 11, 63, 83
Reduction gas, 145
Replication process, 335
Representative volume element, 471
Resonance frequency, 43
Ring compression test, 471

Sandwich, 3, 7, 11, 31, 35, 47, 177,
379, 403, 441, 509

Sapphire, 23
SBF (simulated body fluid), 201, 307
Self-organization, 313
Semi-solid, 75
Shape memory alloy (SMA), 295
Shear load, 234, 419
Shear strength, 419
SiC, 23
SiC foam, 475
Silver, 185, 325
Simulation, 501
Sintering, 287
Size effect, 177
Skeletization, 425, 513
Solidification, 209
Solid-phase bonding, 133
Sound absorption, 181, 359, 433
Space holder, 133, 137, 185, 259, 287,

295, 307, 359, 375
Specific strength, 133, 245
Stability, 19
Stainless-Steel, 137, 149, 157, 181,

343, 387, 419
Standard, 407
Steel, 137, 145, 149, 153, 157, 161,

165, 173, 181, 201, 217, 245, 343,
387, 395, 419, 453

Stiffness, 39
Strain distribution, 379
Strain localization, 355
Strengh, 355
Structure, 197, 399, 425, 429, 433,

437, 441, 445, 449, 471, 513
Superalloy, 141, 321
Superplasticity, 367
Surface, 121, 497, 501
Syntactic foams, 11

Tantalum, 189, 251
Tensile strength, 157
Tension, 355
Texture, 313
Thermal, 489, 493, 497, 501, 505,

513, 517, 521
Thermal decomposition method, 241
Thermal efficiency, 497

526 Subject Index



Thermography, 55, 79
Thermophysics, 489
Thixocasting, 83
Three point bending, 47
TiAl, 27, 213, 299, 445
TiNi, 291, 295, 299
Titanium, 251, 255, 259, 263, 267,

271, 275, 279, 283, 287, 291, 299,
303, 307, 441

Titanium alloy, 251, 267, 275, 307
Titanium hydride, 3, 7, 15, 51, 63, 87,

103, 193, 197, 213, 367, 399, 453, 517
Tomography, 15, 19, 39, 75, 275, 343,

347, 395, 425, 471, 505, 513

Tortuosity, 425, 433, 463, 513
Two-phase flow model, 99, 467

Undercooling, 225
Unidirectional solidification, 221,

225, 229, 240
Unit, cell model, 169

Vacancies, 329
Voronoi tessellation impact behaviour,

371

Wall thickness, 449
Weakest-link model, 35
Wetting, 23, 67, 87, 103, 189

Wire-woven Bulk Kagome (WBK),
47, 177, 245, 299, 419

Work hardening, 205

X-Ray, 19, 27, 31, 39, 59, 71, 75, 79,
111, 115, 129, 189, 221, 225, 272,
283, 299, 307, 317, 343, 347, 395,
425, 433, 445, 479, 505, 513

Yield criterion, 339

Zinc, 367
Zirconia, 303
Zone melting, 217

Subject Index 527



Author Index

Aegerter, J., 407
Aguirre, L., 67
Ahmed, A., 161
Akahori, T., 283
Allard, S., 291
Altintas, S., 103
Aly, M. S., 157
Ambrogio, G., 403
Amsterdam, E., 363
Andersen, O., 505
Angel, S., 129, 485
Arslan, G., 287
Aruga, Y., 445
Asao, Y., 359
Asavavisithchai, S., 185

Babcsán, N., 27, 71, 79,
111, 115

Banhart, J., 3, 27, 59, 71,
79, 111, 347

Banno, T., 415
Baril, E., 255 463, 483
Bartout, J.-D., 471
Bauer, J., 489
Baumeister, J., 11, 83, 383,

489
Berg, A., 489
Bertuzzi, G., 453
Bienvenu, Y., 471
Bitsche, R. D., 169
Black, M. L., 355
Bleck, W., 129
Blouin, A., 441
Blumenfeld, R., 437
Blunt, M. J., 437
Böhm, A., 125
Böhm, H-D., 165, 173
Bomas, H., 35
Bonaccorsi, L. M., 87, 453
Bonnet, J-P., 467
Borovinšek, M., 371
Bouwhuis, B. A., 91
Bram, M., 259, 295
Brechet, Y., 343, 395
Brun, E., 425, 509

Bryant, J. D., 19
Bucheeri, A., 189
Buchkremer, H-P., 259, 295
Burteau, A., 471
Busse, M., 11, 35, 51, 83,

383, 489
Byakova, A. V., 399

Campana, G., 453
Carcel, B., 411
Carmona, V., 39
Chen, X., 306
Chen, Y., 35, 359
Cherouat, A., 391
Chevillotte, F., 433
Chiba, H., 517
Chino, Y., 263
Choe, H., 141
Choi, J-E., 419
Combaz, E., 339
Conde, Y., 335
Crowley, M., 19

Danninger, A., 407
Daxner, T., 169
De Groot, K., 267
De Hosson, J. Th. M.,

363
De Saja, J. A., 75, 501
De Wijn, J., 267
Degischer, H. P., 39
Demaria, C. J., 351
Deschanel, S., 39
Dianiska, B., 115
Dorget, M., 271
Doulin, E., 271
Drew, R. A. L., 23, 55, 67
Dudnyk, A. O., 399
Dudziak, S., 279
Dukhan, N., 429, 459
Dunand, D. C., 141, 263
Dzwigalski, K., 429

Edouard, D., 475
Escudero, J., 501

Fallet, A., 343
Fang, M., 325
Fathy, A., 161
Fend, T., 485
Filep, ZS., 115
Filice, L., 403
Fivel, M., 395
Forest, S., 471
Foroughi, B., 39
Fréchette, L., 497
Frendel, G., 437
Fu, A., 479
Fukasawa, Y., 157
Futakawa, M., 189

Gagliardi, F., 403
García-Moreno, F., 59, 75,

79, 111, 347
Garsot, N., 391
Gauthier, M., 149
Ge, Y., 181
Gesing, T. M., 279
Gnyloskurenko, S. V., 399
Godin, N., 39
Gong, X. L., 391
Gonzalez, A. C. C., 411
Goodall, R., 339
Groo, M., 121
Gros, E., 497
Guillen, T., 407

Habijan, T., 295
Haesche, M., 11, 83
Haferkamp, H., 279
Hagihara, K., 213
Hajas, D. E., 129
Hakamada, M., 313, 359
Han, F., 375
Hanko, G., 7
Hao, G., 375
Haraguchi, N., 283
Heinl, P., 15, 275
Hempel, F., 173
Hibbard, G. D., 91
Hipke, T., 31, 407

Hodgson, P. D., 306
Hohenhoff, G., 279
Hohlfeld, J., 31, 99, 407
Honma, K., 157
Horváth, Á., 115
Hur, B.-Y., 197
Hyun, S., 419
Hyun, S. K., 201, 217, 229,

233

Ide, T., 213
Ingraham, M. D., 351
Innocentini, M. D. M., 463
Issen, K. A., 351, 355
Itoh, Y., 283
Itsuno, S., 283

Jâger, S., 321
Jalilian, F., 67
Jehring, U., 165
Jeon, I., 177
Jeswein, A., 83
Jiang, Y., 129
Jiménez, C., 59
Joo, H-H., 493

Kadoi, K., 111
Kallivayalil, J., 19
Kanetake, N., 63, 107
Kang, B-S., 493
Kang, K-J., 47, 177, 244,

419, 493
Kang, X. T., 299
Kashihara, M., 201
Kato, K., 157
Katoh, M., 189
Kawajiri, S., 153
Kawamura, Y., 201
Kieback, B., 125
Kim, S.-Y., 197, 201, 225
King, P. R., 437
Kita, K., 157
Kitazono, K., 367, 513
Klinter, A. J., 23
Klöden, B., 125

529



Kobashi, M., 63, 107
Kobayashi, M., 445
Kobayashi, T., 445
Kogawa, H., 189
Koh, H., 133
Köhl, M., 295
Köller, M., 295
Kolluri, M., 347
Körner, C., 15, 43, 275
Kornyik, M., 115
Kostmann, C., 505
Kottar, A., 39
Krupp, U., 407
Kudo, K., 107
Kujime, T., 217
Kumar, G. S. V., 27, 71
Kurishita, H., 189
Kuromura, T., 359
Kusuda, H., 359

Labbé, S., 497
Lacroix, M., 475
Layrolle, P., 271
Lázaro, J., 501
Lee, B-K., 177, 244
Lee, J.-G., 329
Lee, M-H., 244
Lee, Y-H., 47
Lefebvre, L. P., 255, 441,

463, 483
Lehmhus, D., 35, 51
Lemaire, V., 291
Leroux, C., 271
Levine, B., 251
Lhuissier, P., 395
Li, C., 181
Li, G. Zh., 325, 479
Li, J., 267
Li, Y., 209, 415, 479
Li, Y. N., 325
Lies, C., 31
Lin, L. M., 221
Liu, A. M., 121
Liu, Y., 209, 391
Long, J. M., 306
Lopez-Heredia, M. A., 271

Mabuchi, M., 313, 359
Maekawa, K., 189, 302
Mahmutyazicioglu, N., 103
Maire, E., 39
Manco, L., 403
Mangipudi, K. R., 363
Marsan, B., 497
Matsuzaki, S., 137
Medraj, M., 483
Meier, O., 279
Milman, Y. V., 399
Mitterer, H., 7
Miyamoto, J., 133
Mizubayash, H., 317

Moreno, F. B., 115
Moreno, F. G., 27, 71
Morgan, H., 161
Mori, H., 329
Morishita, K., 157
Morrison, D. J., 351, 355
Mortensen, A., 335, 339
Mostafid, A., 483
Mukherjee, M., 347
Murakami, T., 145
Murty, B. S., 27, 71

Naka, M., 283
Nakae, H., 111
Nakajima, H., 193, 197,

201, 205, 213, 217, 221,
225, 229, 233, 236, 240,
329, 517

Nakamura, R., 329
Nakamura, T., 399
Nakano, T., 213
Naoe, T., 189
Narushima, T., 145
Nâth, O., 321
Naumann, D., 125, 471
Neron, C., 441
Nguyen, P., 475
Niinami, M., 283
Nisaratanaporn, E., 185
Nishiyabu, K., 137
Nouri, A., 306

Occelli, R., 425, 509
Ochiai, S., 157
Ogasawara, T., 283
Ogushi, T., 517
Ohara, K., 145
Ohrndorf, A., 407
Okuda, H., 157
Olny, X., 433
Onck, P. R., 363
Onishi, T., 283
Ono, F., 517
Orlova, Y., 302
Ouchi, C., 145

Panneton, R., 433, 497
Park, J. S., 229
Paserin, V., 121
Patel, P., 459
Perrot, C., 433
Pham-Huu, C., 475
Pilon, D., 497
Pitz-Paal, R., 485
Pohl, S., 173
Proa-Flores, P. M., 55
Proverbio, E., 87, 453

Quadbeck, P., 165, 173

Rabiei, A., 387

Raffaele, N., 87
Ramamurty, U., 347
Rausch, G., 383, 489
Reinfried, M., 407
Ren, Z., 371
Renny, L., 121
Reutter, O., 485
Reyes, G., 379
Rodrigues, V. P., 463
Rodriguez-Perez, M. A.,

75, 79, 501
Röpcke, J., 173
Rösler, J., 321
Rourke, T., 429

Saberi, S., 125, 471
Sakai, T., 133, 153
Salvo, L., 343, 395
Sauerhering, J., 485
Savard, M., 449
Schäffler, P., 7
Schiefer, H., 259
Schmitz, F., 321
Schnabel, L., 489
Schneider, J. M., 129
Seeliger, H-W, 3
Seki, H., 236
Seo, T., 367
Shaikh, A. A., 279
Shinagawa, K., 95
Shinozaki, Y., 283
Shtern, M., 302
Shu, J., 121
Sicotte, B., 291
Simancik, F., 39
Singer, R. F., 15, 43, 275
Sirko, A. I., 399
Smith, C. J., 355
Solórzano, E., 75, 79, 501
Stephani, G., 165, 505
Stöbener, K., 11
Stoebener, K., 383
Stöver, D., 259, 295
Studnitzky, T., 505
Suzuki, R., 513
Suzuki, S., 201, 205, 229,

233
Suzuki, Y., 445

Tachibana, T., 213
Tadrist, L., 467
Takagi, T., 445
Takahira, N., 153
Takami, Y., 445
Takiguchi, Y., 367
Talakola, A., 379
Tan, P., 299
Tanaka, S., 137
Tanaka, T., 153
Tane, M., 213, 236, 240
Tang, H. P., 181, 299, 325

Tani, G., 453
Tanimoto, H., 317
Timberg, L., 125
Toda, H., 445
Tokozakura, D., 329
Tomas, R. W., 169
Tomimura, T., 517
Topin, F., 425, 467, 509
Torii, K., 517
Touzin, J-F., 497
Trepper, A., 43
Tsuda, S., 63
Tuncer, N., 287

Ueno, S., 221, 225
Uesugi, K., 445
Umakoshi, Y., 213
Umbrello, D., 403
Utsunomiya, H., 133, 153,

205

Van Blitterswijk, C. A., 267
Várhegyi, ZS., 115
Vendra, L. 387
Vicente, J., 425, 509
Vincze, M., 115

Walther, G., 125
Wang, J. Y., 181
Wang, Q. B., 299, 325
Wang, W., 19
Wang, X., 375
Watanabe, H., 359
Wei, X., 375
Weise, J., 11, 83
Weiss, P., 271
Weissgärber, T., 125
Wen, C., 306, 415
Wesseling, C., 99
Wichmann, M., 51
Wiehler, H., 15
Wilhelmy, D., 19
Wison, C., 267

Xi, Z. P., 325
Xi, Z., 479

Yamada, Y., 306, 415
Yamasaki, K., 302
Yamoamoto, K., 317
Yonetani, H., 201
Yu, B. Q., 121

Zach, P., 7
Zehl, G., 59
Zhang, H., 209
Zhang, J., 479
Zhang, W. Y., 325, 479
Zhu, J. L., 181
Zoch, H-W., 35

530 Author Index


	11: 
	66: 
	Text2: 
	Text3: 
	Text6: 


